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November 1, 2024 
 
 
Members of the Jefferson County Council 
400 First Street 
Justice Center Government Building 
Hillsboro, MO 63050 
 
Honorable Council Members: 
 
I am presenting for your consideration, the Jefferson County, Missouri proposed budget for the fiscal year 
beginning January 1, 2025.The proposed budget is in accordance with the Home Rule Charter of Jefferson 
County, Missouri. The annual budget for Jefferson County serves as the foundation for financial planning 
and provides legal spending authority for the County’s elected officials and appointed department heads.. 
All funds contained within the 2024 budget are balanced. 
 
The proposed 2025 budget will not adversely affect programs currently offered by Jefferson County. 
However, expenses of both goods and services required to maintain programs to serve our citizens have 
continued to grow faster than the revenues to support those programs.    
 
We have seen mixed economic indicators nationally during the past year. Most indicators for Jefferson 
County have been stable during the year.  Jefferson County will depend on continued economic gains to 
maintain a healthy budget. The continued loss from the non-collection of sales taxes on internet sales 
continue to be an ever-increasing burden on our budget and the budgets of other Counties and 
municipalities in our state.  
 
As in prior years, Jefferson County will continue to review its financial operations through on-going 
internal and independent fiscal review.  The Auditor of Jefferson County has developed policies and 
procedures that, according to external auditors, ensure expenditures are compliant with standard 
accounting practices.  These policies and procedures will continue to form the basis of our internal 
auditing program.  Accordingly, there are no plans to change current financial policies.  
 
Resolution R13-0508 passed and adopted by the County Council on May 28, 2013 established a fund 
balance policy for Jefferson County. The policy states in part that it is the recommendation of the County 
to maintain an appropriate unassigned fund balance in the general fund equal to seventeen percent 
(17%). An important key to financial stability is to closely monitor revenues and expenditures, while 
maintaining adequate levels of reserves to ensure financial responsibility. Maintaining this policy will 
provide flexibility for any needed adjustments in response to economic conditions.   
 

  

Jefferson County 

 
Telephone: 636-797-5400  Fax: 636-797-5506 

Web Address: www.jeffcomo.org 
E-mail: dgannon@jeffcomo.org 



The projected General Revenue budget for 2025 is $55,441,452 compared to $33,908,569 in 2024. As 
previously stated, significant portions of Jefferson County’s revenues are dependent on fees and sales tax 
generated from a strong economy.  Sales tax revenue increases have now leveled, other revenue areas 
continue to see decreases. It is projected that at the end of this budget year, Municipal Court receipts will 
have declined more than 69% since 2014. 
 
Inflation, labor shortages, and is some instances ongoing supply chain opportunities are causing delays 
and final costs to be higher than projected on many contracts and projects.  We will continue to monitor 
economic conditions and trends during the budget year, and we will make adjustments to the budget 
when warranted to stay within budgetary limitations.  
 
The total amount that will be directly allocated from General Revenue to Law Enforcement in 2025 is 
$1,994,945.  In addition, in accordance with state statute, $122,214 will be transferred to the Department 
of the Assessor.  Funds in the amount of $1,223,522 will be transferred to the Capital Improvement Fund 
for debt service payment. 
 
During 2024, staffing turnover and workforce shortages continued to put pressure on salary schedules. 
The amount budgeted for salaries in the proposed 2025 General Revenue fund is $13,785,101. The 
amount budgeted for salaries contained in the 2025 budget for all funds combined is $41,793,579. The 
proposed 2025 budget contains a 5.0 % cost of living increase for most of the staff, which will become 
effective at the beginning of the January pay period.  The proposed 2025 budget contains 1 new position 
in Animal Control, 1 new position in Municipal Court, .5 new position in Solid Waste,  1 new position in 
Road & Bridge and 1 new position in Park.     
 
Attracting and maintaining a qualified work force requires us to pay competitive salaries. We will continue 
to monitor our revenue trends as we move forward in 2025. If total revenue receipts begin to consistently 
trend up again, we will reevaluate our position on cost-of-living adjustments.  
 
There are several capital projects proposed for 2025. This includes $1,749,054 of proposed improvements 
and renovations of County facilities. 
 
The Road and Bridge fund budget for 2025 is anticipated to be $25,618,709.  Road and bridge funds are 
received from a variety of sources.  The County will also have available reimbursement grants for federal 
aid projects totaling approximately $8,048,047.  These grant funds are included in the overall 2025 Road 
and Bridge fund budget.  The County will have available $14,651,511 in Capital Improvements Road Tax 
funds for projects. 
 
The County currently has no long-term debt.  The County is contingently liable for several items, including  
Berthold Estates, Claraned Heights, Fenton Forest, Primrose Lane and San Marina (BCFPO) Neighborhood 
Improvement District, and the Mark Drive Neighborhood District.  The County also has several additional 
issuances that are subject to annual appropriations.  These generally involve the issuance of Certificates 
of Participation or Leasehold Revenue Bonds that are payable only upon the appropriation of funds in the 
annual budget.  For 2025, in accordance with the requirements of the Home Rule Charter, all current 
appropriations have been included to meet the issuance requirements.  
  
I would like to thank the elected officials, department heads and staff for their diligent work on preparing 
the 2025 budget. Many hours of review and extensive research have gone into the preparation of this 



document. I do appreciate the collaboration that I have seen during this process and I look forward to 
continuing to ensure that our County is in a good financial position.  
 
Jefferson County has continued to benefit from a strong financial footing in recent years, due to 
responsible and conservative fiscal management. The proposed 2025 budget continues to provide the 
funding that is required to deliver essential services to the citizens of Jefferson County. However, due to 
our revenue trends in the General Revenue fund, we must continue to be very conservative in our 
approach as we move forward. We must work to ensure that we have a healthy reserve fund and at the 
same time put measures in place that do not jeopardize or draw down reserve funds to levels that could 
jeopardize our future financial position.  
 
I respectfully submit the proposed balanced 2025 budget to the County Council and the Citizens of 
Jefferson County this 1st day of November 2024. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Dennis J. Gannon 
County Executive 
Jefferson County, Missouri 
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Jefferson County Health Department 

405 Main Street, Hillsboro, MO 63050 

Phone: 636-797-3737    Fax: 636-797-4631 

www.jeffcohealth.org 

Jefferson County Health Department will promote positive health 
outcomes through the delivery of foundational public health services. 

 
2025 Budget 

 
OPERATING REVENUE   

Grants & Donations   $ 2,883,436 
    Tax Revenue       4,444,377 
    Earned Revenue      1,305,177 
    Dividends & Interest         520,957    

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE   $ 9,153,947  
 

OPERATING EXPENSE 
    Wages & Benefits   $ 6,060,369 

Contractual           138,623  
Program Supplies       1,173,023  

    Telecommunications          409,321 
    Postage & Shipping              6,245  
    Facility & Equipment          458,102  
    Fleet             111,610 
    Travel              18,546  
    Professional Development           22,955  
    Marketing             70,716             
    Election Expense                      0  
    Capital Improvements          684,438  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE    $ 9,153,947  
 
   REVENUE Over/(Under) EXPENSE  $                 0 
 

 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 
Reserves    $     114,500   

   TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE  $     120,500 
 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE 
    Legal Expenses   $      100,000 
    Moving Expenses               6,000   

Open House Expenses             14,500 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE    $     120,500 
 

REVENUE Over/(Under) EXPENSE  $                  0 
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